

Sim Gill (Utah Bar No. 6389)
DISTRICT ATTORNEY FOR SALT LAKE COUNTY
Jacque M. Ramos (Utah Bar No. 10720)
Bridget K. Romano (Utah Bar No. 6979)
Deputy Salt Lake County District Attorneys
Office of the Salt Lake County District Attorney
35 East 500 South, 5th Fl.
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111
Email: jmramos@slco.org
bromano@slco.org
Telephone: 385.468.7700
Attorneys for Defendants

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF UTAH, CENTRAL DIVISION

<p>CALVIN DONALD OSTLER, individually and as personal representative of the Estate of Lisa Marie Ostler, Plaintiff, v. HOLLY PATRICE HARRIS, ZACHARY PAUL FREDERICKSON, TODD ALLAN BOOTH, RONALD PAUL SEEWER, JR., BRENT LEE TUCKER, JOHN DOE, whose true name is unknown, and SALT LAKE COUNTY, a political subdivision of the State of Utah, Defendants.</p>	<p>DEFENDANTS' OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' PARTIAL MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT</p> <p>Case No. 2:18-cv-00254-001</p> <p>Judge: Bruce S. Jenkins</p>
--	--

Defendants Salt Lake County, Holly Patrice Harris, Zachary Paul Frederickson, Todd Allan Booth, Brent Lee Tucker, and Ronald Paul Seewer, Jr., through counsel and under Rule 56 of the Federal Rules Civil Procedure and DUCivR 56-1, oppose Plaintiffs' partial motion for summary judgment.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION6

RESPONSE TO STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED FACTS7

ARGUMENT 9

I. PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO RAISE A JUSTICIABLE CLAIM9

 A. The Concern Over Justiciability.....10

 B. Plaintiffs’ Lack Standing to Challenge the Constitutionality of the Bond Statute.....11

 C. Plaintiffs Have Not Alleged an Injury That is Ripe for This Court’s Review14

II. THE BOND STATUTE IS CONSTITUTIONAL15

 A. Introduction and Background15

 B. The Bond Statute Does Not Violate the Utah Open Courts Clause16

 i. The bond statute is valid on its face16

 ii. The bond statute does not abrogate any rights18

 C. The Bond Statute Does Not Violate Due Process20

 i. The bond statute is reasonably related to a proper legislative purpose20

 ii. The bond statute is not arbitrary or discriminatory22

 D. The Bond Statute Does Not Violate Equal Protection23

 i. The bond statute does not create discriminatory classifications24

 ii. Any classification created by the bond statute satisfies rational basis review.25

 iii. Any classification created by the bond statute satisfies heightened scrutiny...27

CONCLUSION29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abbott Labs v. Gardner, 387 U.S. 136 (1967) 14

Allen v. Wright, 468 U.S. 737 (1984)10

DeBry v. Noble, 889 P.2d 428 (Utah 1995)19

Berry by & through Berry v. Beech Aircraft Corp., 717 P.2d 670 (Utah 1985).....19, 20

Boddie v. Conn., 401 U.S. 371 (1971).....6

Bradshaw v. Wilkinson Water Co., 2004 UT 38, ¶¶ 15-19, 94 P.3d 242.....25

Essence, Inc. v. City of Fed. Heights, 285 F.3d 1272, 1280 (10th Cir. 2002)11

Gallivan v. Walker, 2002 UT 89, ¶¶ 43-44, 54 P.3d 1069, 108624, 28

Hoyle v. Monson, 606 P.2d 240, 242-43 (Utah 1980).....13

In re Adoption of J.S., 2014 UT 51, ¶ 68, 358 P.3d 1009.....25

Judd v. Drezga, 2004 UT 91, ¶¶ 10-18, 103 P.3d 135.....19, 27

Kingsford v. Salt Lake City Sch. Dist., 247 F.3d 1123, 1127-28 (10th Cir. 2001).....10

Kras v. United States, 409 U.S. 434 (1973).....6

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555, 560 (1992).....11

McGowan v. Maryland, 366 U.S. 420, 429 (1961).....12

Mglej v. Garfield County, No. 2:13-CV-713, 2014 WL 2967605, at *2 (D. Utah July 1, 2014)..22

Mineer v. Bd. of Review of Indus. Comm’n, 572 P.2d 1364, 1366 (Utah 1977).....23

Morgan v. McCotter, 365 F.3d 882, 891 (10th Cir. 2004).....15

Nat’l Park Hospitality Ass’n v. Dept of Interior, 588 U.S. 803, 807 (2003).....14

New Mexicans for Bill Richardson v. Gonzales, 64 F.3d 1495, 1499 (10th Cir. 1995).....14

New York v. Ferber, 458 U.S. 747, 768 (1982).....12, 14

People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals v. Rasmussen, 298 F.3d 1198, 1202 (10th Cir. 2002).....10

Psychiatric Assocs. v. Siegel, 610 So. 2d 419 (Fla. 1992).....20, 22

Urrizaga v. Twin Falls County, 106 Fed. Appx. 546, 549 (9th Cir. 2004).....22

Rector v. City & County of Denver, 348 F.3d 935, 942-43 (10th Cir. 2003).....11

Rhodes v. Superior Court, 90 Cal. App. 3d 484, 489 (Cal. Ct. App. 1979)22

Rippstein v. City of Provo, 929 F.2d 576, 578 (10th Cir. 1991)22

Ross v. Schackel, 920 P.2d 1159, 1162-66 (Utah 1996)19, 25, 26

Ryan v. Gold Cross Servs., Inc., 903 P.2d 423, 427 (Utah 1995).....21

Snyder v. Cook, 688 P.2d 496 (Utah 1984).....6, 17, 18, 26, 27

State v. Candedo, 2010 UT 32, ¶ 16, 232 P.3d 100820

State v. Honie, 2002 UT 4, ¶ 21, 39 57 P.3d 97725

Tindley v. Salt Lake City School Dist., 2005 UT 30, 13, 116 P.3d 29520, 21, 25, 26

United States v. Salerno, 481 U.S. 739, 74516

United States v. DeGasso, 369 F.3d 1139, 1145 (10th Cir. 2004)15, 20

Washington v. Glucksberg, 521 U.S. 702, 739-4016

Washington State Grange v. Washington State Rep. Party, 552 U.S. 442, 450-451 (2008)15

Warth v. Seldin, 422 U.S. 490, 498 (1975)10, 14

Zamora v. Draper, 635 P.2d 78, 80-82 (Utah 1981) passim

Z.J. Gifts D-4, L.L.C. v. City of Littleton, 311 F.3d 1220, 1226 (10th Cir. 2002)10, 11

Statutes

Utah Code § 78B-3-104 (the Bond Statute)6, 9, 17, 18, 24

Utah Code § 78-11-1016, 17, 18

Rules

DUCivR 67-1.....6, 7, 12, 13, 23

Fed.R.Civ.P. 56(c)10
